Receivables 23,424 261 6,421 – 13,597 6 43,709

Payables (15,002) (8,242) (640) – (14,235) (1,899) (40,018)

Borrowings – – (66,770) (203,400) – – (270,170)

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including

Vietnam, Australia, Singapore, Taiwan, India, Qatar, Bahrain and the United Kingdom. The Group maintains a natural hedge,

whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which the business is located.

GAMUDA BERHAD 197601003632 (29579-T)

338 7 Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D.)
– 31 July 2021

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(e) Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the

VND, AUD, SGD, USD, TWD, INR, QR, BHD and GBP exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the

Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Total profit for the year

Group
Increase/(decrease)

Company
Increase/(decrease)

2021
RM’000

2020
RM’000

2021
RM’000

2020
RM’000

VND/RM strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) 61,543 46,485 – –

weakened 5% (2021: 5%) (61,543) (46,485) – –

AUD/RM strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) 3,401 3,120 2,018 1,859

weakened 5% (2021: 5%) (3,401) (3,120) (2,018) (1,859)

SGD/RM strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) 898 148 644 74

weakened 5% (2021: 5%) (898) (148) (644) (74)

USD/RM strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) 740 2,936 731 2,930

weakened 5% (2021: 5%) (740) (2,936) (731) (2,930)

TWD/RM strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) 5,222 3,445 (1,927) (2,804)

weakened 5% (2021: 5%) (5,222) (3,445) 1,927 2,804

INR/RM strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) 3,309 3,149 – –

weakened 5% (2021: 5%) (3,309) (3,149) – –

QR/RM strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) 56 41 56 41

weakened 5% (2021: 5%) (56) (41) (56) (41)

BHD/RM strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) (92) (80) (92) (80)

weakened 5% (2021: 5%) 92 80 92 80

GBP/RM strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) (2,366) 1,314 – –

weakened 5% (2021: 5%) 2,366 (1,314) – –

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

3397 Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D.)
– 31 July 2021

45. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital

ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. The capital management approaches remain unchanged

for the current and previous years.

The Group monitors and maintains a prudent level of net gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital, to optimise

shareholders value and to ensure compliance under debt covenants.

[…]

(c) Reclassifications of comparatives in statement of cash flows

Net advances made to subsidiaries of RM496,742,000 which were previously included as part of operating activities in the

statement of cash flows have been reclassified and included as part of investing activities in the statement of cash flows,

to better reflect the nature of the transaction and to conform to the current year’s presentation.

(d) Reclassifications of comparatives in statement of financial position

Long term leasehold land which was previously included in property, plant and equipment, have been reclassified and

included as part of right-of-use assets, to better reflect the nature of the transaction and to conform to the current year’s

presentation.

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

3457 Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D.)
– 31 July 2021

47. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D.)

The following comparatives of the Group and of the Company for financial year ended 31 July 2020 and 31 July 2019 have been

adjusted as a result of the following adjustments.

Group Note

As previously
stated

RM’000
 Adjustments

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Consolidated income statement

For the financial year ended 31 July 2020

Other income (a) 213,750 4,821 218,571

Profit before tax (a) 585,462 4,821 590,283

Profit for the year (a) 424,190 4,821 429,011

Profit attributable to:-

Owners of the Company (a) 371,680 4,821 376,501

Non-controlling interests 52,510 – 52,510

424,190 4,821 429,011

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the financial year ended 31 July 2020

Net accretion in an associated company arising from capital

contribution (a) 4,821 (4,821) –

Consolidated statement of financial position

For the financial year ended 31 July 2020

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (d) 1,063,066 (65,549) 997,517

Right-of-use assets (d) 15,138 65,549 80,687

For the financial year ended 31 July 2019

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (d) 1,155,510 (21,528) 1,133,982

Right-of-use assets (d) 16,920 21,528 38,448

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

As at 31 July 2020

Other reserves (a) 440,943 (151,970) 288,973

Retained profits (a) 4,479,203 151,970 4,631,173

As at 31 July 2019

Other reserves (a) 341,874 (147,149) 194,725

Retained profits (a) 4,178,436 147,149 4,325,585

GAMUDA BERHAD 197601003632 (29579-T)

346 7 Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D.)
– 31 July 2021

Company Note

As previously
stated

RM’000
 Adjustments

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Statement of financial position

For the financial year ended 31 July 2020

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (d) 197,636 (4,590) 193,046

Right-of-use assets (d) 1,584 4,590 6,174

Investments in subsidiaries (b) 5,269,376 (400,000) 4,869,376

Due from subsidiaries (b) 938,380 400,000 1,338,380

For the financial year ended 31 July 2019

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (d) 281,491 (4,658) 276,833

Right-of-use assets (d) 5,307 4,658 9,965

Investments in subsidiaries (b) 4,526,481 (400,000) 4,126,481

Due from subsidiaries (b) 844,703 400,000 1,244,703

Statement of cash flows

For the financial year ended 31 July 2020

Cash flows from operating activities

Operating profit before working capital changes

(Increase)/decrease in:

– Net amount due from/(to) subsidiaries (trade) (c) (526,972) 496,742 (30,230)

–

Cash flows from investing activities

– Net advances to subsidiaries (non-trade) (c) – (496,742) (496,742)

47. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D.)

  The following comparatives of the Group and of the Company for financial year ended 31 July 2020 and 31 July 2019 have been

adjusted as a result of the following adjustments. (cont’d.)

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

3477 Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D.)
– 31 July 2021

LIST OF MAJOR PROPERTIES
Held as of 31 July 2021

No Location Tenure Usage Area

Year of
Valuation/

Acquisition
Year

of expiry

Approximate
age of building

(Years)
NBV

(RM’000)

1 Block D, PJ Trade Centre

No. 8, Jalan PJU 8/8A

Bandar Damansara Perdana

47820 Petaling Jaya, Selangor